# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 25, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

# **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 036-2014**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT MIGUEL DE MAYO LAUREL, THROUGH THE PNP PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR, POLICE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT GREGORIO NOTO LIM, TO ASSIGN ADDITIONAL POLICEMEN TO TUGUEGARAO CITY TO AUGMENT THE CITY'S PRESENT POLICE FORCE

#### HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II Sponsor:

Co-Sponsors:

HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ HON. PERLA C. TUMALIUAN HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. AURORA A. AVE HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO HON. HILARIO LARRY S. TING

WHEREAS, the present police force in Tuguegarao City is composed of one hundred twenty one (124) officers assigned in various functions as supervision, administration, operation, traffic management and criminal investigation;

WHEREAS, at present, there is an influx of business enterprises and migrants from different municipalities and provinces to Tuguegarao City;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, at present, too, Tuguegarao City is confronted with problems related to traffic, peace and order and enforcement of local laws and regulations that usually happen in urbanized cities;

WHEREAS, the number of burglary incidents particularly in different schools in Tuguegarao City is becoming alarming;

WHEREAS, at present, the proportion of police personnel is one (1) policeman to every 1,352 inhabitants which necessitates additional police force in the city;

WHEREAS, with the above-mentioned reasons, there is a need to request the Regional Director of the Philippine National Police, Police Chief Superintendent Miguel De Mayo Laurel, through the PNP Provincial Director, Police Senior Superintendent Gregorio Noto Lim, to assign additional policemen to Tuguegarao City to augment the city's present police force.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to request the Regional Director of the Philippine National Police, Police Chief Superintendent Miguel De Mayo Laurel, through the PNP Provincial Director, Police Senior Superintendent Gregorio Noto Lim, to assign additional policemen to Tuguegarao City to augment the city's present police force.

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 036-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II Acting City Vice Mayor

0